

No. 24-1570

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW STOLFI, in his official capacity as Director of the Oregon  
Department of Consumer and Business Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN  
Solicitor General  
PEENESH SHAH  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email: [peenesh.h.shah@doj.oregon.gov](mailto:peenesh.h.shah@doj.oregon.gov)

Attorneys for Appellant

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Plaintiff’s free-speech arguments rest on an incorrect and extreme approach to First Amendment doctrine.....	3
1. Plaintiff’s argument misunderstands the existing frameworks for identifying impermissibly compelled speech, particularly in the context of commercial speech.....	3
2. Accepting plaintiff’s argument would call into question materially analogous, longstanding, and well-accepted regulations. ....	12
B. Plaintiff’s takings arguments are foreclosed by precedent. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	4
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875 (1983) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Corn Products Ref. Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427, 39 S. Ct. 325 (1919) .....	16, 20
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006) .....	21

*Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*,  
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....7

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232 (1987) .....16

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....4

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe*,  
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....5, 14

*PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins*,  
447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035 (1980) .....17

*Rath Packing Co. v. Becker*,  
530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1975) .....11

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988) .....15

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862 (1984) ..... 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006) .....4

*Tanner v. McMurray*,  
989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021).....7

*X Corp. v. Bonta*,  
\_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024) ..... 5, 7, 8

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265 (1985) .....5, 11

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

21 U.S.C. § 355.....21

Or. Laws 1973, ch. 794 § 11 .....19

Or. Laws 1987, ch. 537 § 8(3).....19

ORS 192.345(2) ..... 18, 19

ORS 646.473(3) .....19

ORS Chapter 689 .....21

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 3, 11, 14, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1, 2, 15

### **Administrative Rules**

17 C.F.R. § 229.402(b) .....	13
17 C.F.R. § 229.402(b)(1).....	12

### **Other Authorities**

Allison Morrow, <i>A core frustration unites striking workers: Exorbitant CEO pay</i> , CNN, September 19, 2023, available at <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2023/09/18/business/ceo-pay-unions-strike/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2023/09/18/business/ceo-pay-unions-strike/index.html</a> .....	13
Form 10-K, available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/search-filings">https://www.sec.gov/search-filings</a> .....	13
H.B. 4005 .....	18
H.B. 4005, ch. 7 .....	10
Joel Shulman, <i>When Is Executive Compensation Excessive? Elon Musk and Beyond</i> , Forbes, February 5, 2024, available at <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/joelshulman/2024/02/05/when-is-executive-compensation-excessive-elon-musk-and-beyond/">https://www.forbes.com/sites/joelshulman/2024/02/05/when-is-executive-compensation-excessive-elon-musk-and-beyond/</a> .....	14
